ACT 13

H.B. NO. 9-S

A Bill for an Act Making an Appropriation to Provide Counseling, Training, and Other Services to Dislocated Waialua Sugar Company Workers.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. The legislature finds that the recent closure of Waialua Sugar Company has had a profound impact on the former employees of the historic agricultural operation. The employment and education committee of the Waialua Sugar human and social services task force has developed various proposals to counsel and provide training to the dislocated workers of Waialua Sugar Company. The purpose of this Act is to provide the funds necessary to carry out the recommendations and proposals of the task force.

SECTION 2. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$125,103, or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 1995-1996, for the following programs and activities:

Counseling component—Wahiawa Community School	
(DOE)	\$ 23,406
Pre-employment training (4 sessions)—WorkHawaii (DLIR)	\$ 40,000
Career occupational preference system testing (4 sessions)—	
WorkHawaii (DLIR)	\$ 2,000
Supplies for Transition Center—Transition Center (DLIR)	\$ 2,937
Pre-employment training—Waialua High & Intermediate	
(DOÊ)	\$ 7,000
Counseling services—Waialua High & Intermediate (DOE)	<u>\$ 49,760</u>
TOTAL	\$125,103

SECTION 3. The sum appropriated shall be expended as indicated in Section 2 by the department of labor and industrial relations (DLIR) and the department of education (DOE) for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 1995. (Approved June 29, 1995.)

ł

ļ